

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

IN RE CATTLE AND BEEF
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Case No. 22-md-3031 (JRT/JFD)

This Document Relates To:

THE COMMERCIAL AND
INSTITUTIONAL INDIRECT
PURCHASER PLAINTIFF ACTION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL
INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, SET
ASIDE FOR FUTURE LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD**

Shawn M. Raiter (#240424)
Larson · King, LLP
2800 Wells Fargo Place
30 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 312-6500
sraiter@larsonking.com

Blaine Finley (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP
4725 Wisconsin Ave NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 789-3960
bfinley@cuneolaw.com

Sara Sterling Aldridge (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Barrett Law Group, P.A.
P.O. Box 927
404 Court Square
Lexington, MS 39095
(662) 834-2488
saldrige@barrettlawgroup.com

Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the Commercial and Institutional Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

	Page
Statement of Issues Presented	i
Controlling or Most Apposite Authorities.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Background	1
A. Counsel for CIIPPs Have Advanced Significant Resources to Obtain This Settlement	2
B. The Settlement Was Reached After Arms-Length Negotiation, Adversarial Proceedings.....	5
Legal Standard.....	6
Argument.....	6
I. The Court Should Reimburse Class Counsel for Unreimbursed Past Expenses and Should Approve a Set Aside for Future Litigation Expenses.....	6
A. Reimbursement of Costs Already Incurred	7
B. Future Litigation Expenses	8
II. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees to Counsel for the CIIPPs	10
A. The Court Should Use the Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach.....	11
B. The Fee Requested by Counsel for the CIIPPs is Appropriate	12
C. Consideration of The Factors Used in this District Supports the Requested Fee Award	13
1. Counsel Secured Valuable Benefits for CIIPPs.....	14
2. The Risk to Which Plaintiffs’ Counsel Was Exposed.....	16

3.	The Difficulty and Novelty of the Legal and Factual Issues of the Case	17
4.	Skill and Experience of Counsel.....	17
5.	The Time and Labor Involved.....	18
6.	The Reaction of the Class	18
7.	Comparison with Percentages Awarded in Similar Cases	18
III.	A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	20
IV.	The Court Should Allow a Service Award For the Representative Plaintiff	23
	Conclusion.....	26

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Metro. Council</i> , Civ. No. 11-3621 (D. Minn. Mar. 27, 2012)	25
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 104 S. Ct. 1541, 79 L. Ed. 2d 891 (1984)	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S. Ct. 745, 62 L. Ed. 2d 676 (1980)	11
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 27 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	25
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	25
<i>Camp v. Progressive Corp.</i> , No. 01-2680, 2004 WL 2149079 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2004)	25
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-3780 (JNE/JJG), 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006)	19
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991)	25
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-01908-TWP, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	19
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011)	10
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775, 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)	10, 11, 21
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981)	20

In re AremisSoft Corp., Sec., Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) 19

In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.,
No. 12-MD-2311, 2018 WL 7108072 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2018).....8, 22

In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.,
No. 12-MD-2311, 2016 WL 9459355 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2016) 8

In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.,
No. 12-MD-2311, 2015 WL 13715591 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2015) 8, 9, 10

In re California Micro Devices Sec. Litig.,
965 F.Supp. 1327 (N.D. Cal. 1997) 9

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 7, 13, 15

In re CenturyLink Sales Prac. & Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 17-2795 (MJD/KMM), 2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020) 24, 25

In re Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 148 (S.D. Ohio 1986) 13

In re Combustion, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997) 19, 20

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)7, 13

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. 1203, 2002 WL 32154197 (E.D. Pa., Oct. 3, 2002) 11

In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.,
130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990) 24

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
No. CIV.A. 08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 19

In re First Jersey Sec., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 681, 1989 WL 69901 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 23, 1989)..... 25

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 19

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979)..... 15

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)9, 14, 17, 25

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 WL 30370161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010)..... 14, 15

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)12, 13, 16, 17

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)..... 9

In Re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015) 17

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008)9, 15

In re Processed Eggs Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)..... 14, 21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Prac. Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)20

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:05-CV-00979-SEB, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010) 19

In re Revco Sec. Litig.,
Nos. 851 & 89CV593, 1992 WL 118800 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 1992).....25

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig., No. 2:07-CV 208,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) 19

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:12-CV-83, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014)..... 12

In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.,
 No. 14-cv-3801 (JRT/FLN), 2006 WL 1116118 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006)..... 20, 21

In re Sterling Foster & Company, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 238 F.Supp.2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 10

In re Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.,
 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005) 13

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc., Accufix Atrial “J” Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 137 F.Supp.2d 1029, 1046 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 13

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 10-CV-00318 RDB, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 19

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
 629 F. 3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. C 07-05634, 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015) 9

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 11, 19

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. 2001) 20

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)..... 9

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.,
 364 F.Supp.2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) *passim*

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 08-MDL-1958 (ADM/AJB), 2013 WL 716460 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) 7

Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust,
 643 F.3d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981) 20

Keil v. Lopez,
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 20

Koenig v. U.S. Bank,
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2001)24

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
Case No. 11-cv-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. April 5, 2016)*passim*

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
No. 11-CV-2781 (SRN/JSM), 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)..... 6

Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
No. 02-CV-0944 CVE FHM, 2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006)..... 19

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989) 22

Moore v. United States,
63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005) 19

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) 8

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
483 U.S. 711 (1987) 22

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 6, 12, 20

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) 12

Selzer v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.,
No. 82 Civ. 7783, 1993 WL 42787 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 16, 1993) 25

Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,
No. 94-CV-0403, 2002 WL 2003206 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002) 25

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal,
No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) 19

Vendo v. Lektro-Vend Corp.,
433 U.S. 623 (1977) 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15

Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 20

White v. Nat’l Football League, 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) 24

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
No. CIV. 03-2200-JWL, 2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2007)..... 19

Wilson v. EverBank, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016) 14

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
697 F.Supp.2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) *passim*

Zillbaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
646 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) 24, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 1, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2) 1, 6

Secondary Sources

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002) 13

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) (2004)..... 9

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Third) (1995) 12
